

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JULIUS GREER,
PETITIONER,

- VS. -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ROBERT EPSTEIN
Assistant Federal Defender
Counsel of Record

BRETT G. SWEITZER
Assistant Federal Defender
Chief of Appeals

LEIGH M. SKIPPER
Chief Federal Defender

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER OFFICE
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Suite 540 West - Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Opinion Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statutory Provision Involved | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 13 |
| I. The courts of appeals are split as to whether time periods not specifically raised in a defendant's motion to dismiss are waived or forfeited | 13 |
| II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented..... | 15 |
| III. Section 3162 and <i>Zedner</i> clearly cut against a finding of waiver..... | 16 |
| IV. Once a Speedy Trial Act violation is determined the Act mandates dismissal, a result that is alternatively reached through a correct application of the plain error standard | 18 |
| V. The Third Circuit's failure to apply the categorical approach to § 924(c) cases is contrary to this Court's precedent, the decisions of ten other circuits, the text of § 924(c) and the position of the United States | 20 |
| Conclusion | 29 |
| Appendix A - Third Circuit Opinion | |
| Appendix B - District Court's Order of May 25, 2011 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Greer v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1875 (2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | 9, 21 |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Rosemund v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F. 3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarado-Linares</i> , 698 F. App'x 969 (11th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez-Perez</i> , 629 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F. 3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 697 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 819 F. 3d 800 (6th Cir. 2016) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- continued

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>United States v. Carrasquillo,</i> 667 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Dunn,</i> 723 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Sanchez,</i> 477 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fuertes,</i> 805 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Gates,</i> 709 F. 3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>United States v. Greer,</i> 527 F. App'x 225 (3d Cir. 2013) | 4, 5, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Greer,</i> 645 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Greer,</i> 734 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2018) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Hill,</i> 832 F. 3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Holley,</i> 813 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 195 F. 3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Kennedy,</i> 133 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Loughrin,</i> 710 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. McGuire,</i> 706 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Montgomery,</i> 395 F. App'x 177 (6th Cir. 2010) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- continued

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>United States v. O'Connor,</i> 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011) | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Palomba,</i> 31 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Prickett,</i> 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016) | 25, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Rafidi,</i> 829 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez,</i> 694 F. App'x 548 (9th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rice,</i> 431 F.App'x 289 (5th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 844 F. 3d 137 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Serafin,</i> 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Spagnuolo,</i> 469 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006) | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Taplet,</i> 776 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Toombs,</i> 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009) | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Tunnessen,</i> 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Vampire Nation,</i> 461 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Williams,</i> 864 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2017) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- continued

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006).....*passim*

| FEDERAL STATUTES | PAGE(S) |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922..... | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951..... | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3162..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| FEDERAL RULES | PAGE(S) |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 | 12, 13, 18 |
